R&A/USGA CLARIFICATION MODEL LOCAL RULES

The following Model Local Rules are also in place:
Model Local Rule D-7 Limiting When Stroke Made From Putting Green Must Be Replayed Under Exception 2 to
Rule 11.1b

Exception 2 to Rule 11.1b applies, except that when a ball played from the putting green accidentally hits:

e the player,
¢ the club used by the player to make the stroke or
e ananimal defined as a loose impediment (that is, worms, insects and similar animals that can be removed easily)

the stroke counts and the ball must be played as it lies.
Model Local Rule E-12 Ball Played From Outside Relief Area When Taking Back-On-the-Line Relief

When taking Back-On-the-Line relief, there is no additional penalty if a player plays a ball that was dropped in the
relief area required by the relevant Rule (Rule 16.1¢(2), 17.1d(2), 19.2b or 19.3b) but came to rest outside the relief
area, so long as the ball, when played, is within one club-length of where it first touched the ground when dropped.

This exemption from penalty applies even if the ball is played from nearer the hole than the reference point (but not
if played from nearer the hole than the spot of the original ball or the estimated point where the ball last crossed the
edge of the penalty area).

This Local Rule does not change the procedure for taking Back-On-the-Line relief under a relevant Rule. This means
that the reference point and relief area are not changed by this Local Rule and that Rule 14.3c(2) can be applied by a
player who drops a ball in the right way and it comes to rest outside the relief area, whether this occurs on the first
or second drop.

Model Local Rule G-9 Replacement of Club that is Broken or Significantly Damaged:
Rule 4.1b(3) is modified in this way:

If a player’s club is “broken or significantly damaged” during the round by the player or caddie, except in cases of
abuse, the player may replace the club with any club under Rule 4.1b(4).

When replacing a club, the player must immediately take the broken or significantly damaged club out of play, using
the procedure in Rule 4.1c(1).

For the purposes of this Local Rule, a club is “broken or significantly damaged” when:

> the shaft breaks into pieces, splinters or is bent (but not when the shaft is only dented)

> the club face impact area is visibly deformed (but not when the club face is only scratched)
> the clubhead is visibly and significantly deformed

> the clubhead is detached or loose from the shaft, or

> the grip is loose.

Exception: A club face or clubhead is not “broken or significantly damaged” solely because it is cracked.
Penalty for Breach of this Local Rule — See Rule 4.1b.
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